BCA Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
AIR « WATER +SOLID WASTE ¢ OSHA ¢ REMEDIATION SERVICES

August 23, 2013

Mr. Damon Ridley

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
Office of Land Quality/Remediation Branch

100 N Senate Ave Room IGCN 1101

Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: Private Water Well Survey
Twigg Corporation
Martinsville, Indiana
BCA Project 7403/99-138

Mr. Ridley:

Please find attached for your review the Private Water Well Survey and Sampling Results for
the proposed Twigg ERO area in Martinsville, Morgan County, Indiana. Included are:

an updated Private Water Well Survey Summary;

a Final Private Well Survey Results Table (through 08/2013);

a table of analytical results for the 2012 & 2013 private water well sampling events;

an updated ERO/Plume map plotting survey/sampling results for the 2012 & 2013
events;

e results letters for the six (6) residents whose wells were sampled in 2012/2013; and

¢ an updated Master Survey Database.

Please review the materials at your convenience. If you have questions regarding the findings
or if you need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (317) 578-4233.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

CcC: Dan Mclnerny
Ross Holloway
Roy Rapp
Attachments
6330 E 75" St., Suite 150 616 S 4" St.
Indianapolis, IN 46250 Elkhart, IN 46516
Phone (317) 578-4233 Phone (574) 522-1019
Fax (317) 578-4250 Fax (574) 522-0374

e-mail: bca@bcaconsultants.com (800) 291-1019
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Twigg Private Water Well Survey
08/23/2013 Update

Bruce Carter Associates, LLC (BCA) performed a private water well survey of all
properties within the proposed Environmental Restrictive Ordinance (ERO) area in
Martinsville. The purpose of the survey was to determine:

e if the properties had a private water well, and

e if owners of properties with private water wells would allow BCA to sample and
analyze water collected from the wells.

The survey consisted of several phases in order to try to identify and sample as many
private water wells as possible:

1. The first phase was comprised of a comprehensive mailing on December 18,
2012 to each property owner within the ERO (and tenants if they were able to be
determined) consisting of a cover letter explaining the purpose of the survey, a
Private Well Survey Form, and a self-addressed, stamped envelope for the
owner/tenant to complete and postal mail back to BCA. In addition, information
was provided to respondents to allow them to contact BCA via telephone, fax, or
internet if it was more convenient. A copy of the cover letter and survey form are
attached.

2. The second phase consisted of an initial door-to-door Survey (DTD #1)
conducted on January 8-9, 2013 for any properties that did not respond to the
mailing. If an occupant was not home, a copy of the survey cover letter and
Private Well Survey Form were left in their door for them to complete and return
to BCA.

3. The third phase consisted of telephone calls conducted on January 31, 2013 to
owners (and tenants if they were able to be determined) of any non-responsive
properties. If possible, messages stating the nature of the inquiry were left if the
owners or occupants were not home. Note: current phone numbers were not
able to be obtained for some of the owners and occupants of the properties.

4. The fourth phase consisted of another round of telephone calls on March 5, 2013
to non-responsive property owners and/or tenants.



5. The fifth phase consisted of a second door-to-door Survey (DTD #2) conducted
on March 21, 2013 for any remaining non-responsive properties.

6. The sixth and final phase consisted of a last attempt on March 27, 2013 to
contact by telephone the remaining non-responsive owners and/or tenants of
properties for which BCA has contact information.

The data generated from the survey were entered and tracked on a spreadsheet.
Responses to the survey were varied. A total of 134 parcels are included in the ERO

area.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the table below:

Number Response

101 Confirmed that no private water well is located on the property.

16 Owners/Tenants have not responded to contact attempts. Four of the
non-responders appear to be unoccupied residences. In addition, three
of the non-responders are believed to have private wells based on prior
well surveys (two of which were previously sampled).

5 Confirmed that they do have a private well and have given permission to
sample in 2013. BCA previously sampled two of the five.

2 Confirmed that they do have a private well and gave permission to
sample; however, the well is either damaged or has not been used in so
long that it was not able to be sampled.

2 Denied permission to sample. Believed to have well based on previous
surveys.

1 Denied permission to sample (BCA previously sampled the well).

5 Parcels are part of the Twigg facility.

1 Parcel is a city park (Victory Park).

1 New parcels added to ERO with no information regarding wells yet.

A copy of the Private Water Well Survey Master Database is attached. In addition to
the database, properties that have private water wells were plotted on a map
encompassing the entire ERO area (Figure 1). The properties are color coded
depending on whether BCA has permission to sample, whether the well integrity




allowed sampling, and whether the property owner has denied permission to sample.
Also shown are the results of previous testing (1996 to 2012) of known private wells in
and adjacent to the proposed ERO area.

BCA completed a round of sampling of the private water wells in May, June, and July,
2013. The results of the sampling are included in the attached Table 1.



PRIVATE WELL SURVEY FINAL RESULTS -- 08/09/2013

PROPERTIES WITH PRIVATE WELLS* WITHIN PROPOSED ERO
Bruce Carter Associates, LLC for
Twigg Corporation, Martinsville, IN

(* all wells are supp ital for non-potable supply)
Property Owner Street Owner City, ST & | Private | Permission Previous
House # Property Street Owner Complete Name Address ZIP Well? | to Sample? Telephone Notes Sampling Events | Sampled in 2013
Properties that have given permission to sample and have viable wells
190|E SOUTH ST Manley. Melvin R & Patricia A 190 E South S Martinsville. IN 46151 v v 765-342-2729 spigot for well is located next to AC condenser (marked WELL); well & None Yes
anley, Melvin Ross & Patricia Ann outh St artinsville, es es -342- pump are in basement
1159|S MARYLIN ST Rynard, Mary 1159 S Marilyn St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-342-7796 closed for winter (open in April) 1999, 2004, 2012 Yes
1060|S OHIO ST Curtis, Maurice B & B Marie 1060 S Ohio St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-342-6325 In basement -- 1.125" piping 1998, 1999, 2004, |Yes
2012
. o . y . None Yes
1090|S OHIO ST Randolph, Thomas M & Karen R 1090 S Ohio St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 7317-331-9920 well closed for winter; will reopen ~ May. 2" diameter
owner thinks that well is unsampleable but we may try if we wish. He None Yes
1239|S MARYLIN ST Chandler, Herbert D & Georgiana R 1239 S Marylin St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-342-0482 indicated that he will be driving a new well in the spring.
Properties that have given permission to sample but wells not functional and/or accessible
639|E SOUTH ST Roe, Ronald E & Loretta 639 E South St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-342-7246 owner says they have a well, but it is non-functional; they don't use it. None No
1269|S MARION ST Ziegelemeier, Lavonda Irene 1269 S Marion St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-318-1459 well has not been used for last 4 years (since owner has lived there) None No
1010|S OHIO ST Young, Richard C & Barbara B 1010 S Ohio St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-342-2233 well has not been used for 30 years; not sure if accessible None No
1160|S OHIO ST Wallace, Richard E & Katherine K 1160 S Ohio St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes Yes 765-318-4463 1 1/2" diam., no pump; located outside; call before sampling 2004 No
Properties that have denied permission to sample in 2013
" Whispering Pi - - ) . 1999, 2004 No
250|E AMBROSE ST |Howard, Asbury F & Nellie :S?s Spering Fine Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes NO 765-349-1394 owner indicated that they have a well but denied permission to sample
idn't indi issi None No
1209|S MARION ST |Holden, Francis E & Edell L 1209 S Marion St |Martinsville, IN 46151 |Maybe NO  |765-342-4101 z;‘/:izrdd'dm indicate whether they had a well, but permission to sample
idn't indi issi 1999, 2004, 2012 No
1140(S MARYLIN ST |vail, Paul Raymond & Ruth Alberta 1140 SMarylin St |Martinsville, IN 46151 | Yes NO N/A ﬁf:izhd'dn tindicated whether they had a well, but permission to sample
Properties with possible or former wells
. o Maybe Owner indicated that no well is currently onsite; property was previously |None No
239|E YORK ST Richardson, Kent 39 S Jefferson St Martinsville, IN 46151 No 765-318-0109 believed to have a well (prior survey)
1240|S MAIN ST Rutherford, Glenn Kurtis 1240 S Main St Martinsville, IN 46151 Yes N/A no responses from owner, house unoccupied 2004 No
) ) - . tenant - indicated that he believed there was a former well, but that it was {1998 No
1139 -1141|S MARYLIN ST Kindler, James W & Sharalyn E 1141 S Marylin St Martinsville, IN 46151 NO Brian Baker

abandoned




Table 1
Twigg Corporation
2012 & 2013 Private Water Well Sampling Results
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Private Well Address Date Sampled O - — ‘© 50 = — = >
VRP Guide Tier Il Cleanup Goals (Residential)* 23,160 640 7 70 -- 5 200 5 2
2012 Results
1060 S. Ohio 21-May-2012 <1 <1 1.78 15.6 0.97 <1 64.2 3.50 <1
1159 Marylin 21-May-2012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 8.84 <1 <1
1140 Marylin 21-May-2012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1060 S. Ohio Duplicate 21-May-2012 <1 <1 1.80 15.7 1.00 <1 64.7 3.49 <1
Blank 21-May-2012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
2013 Results
1159 S. MARYLIN 30-May-2013 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <2 6.32 <2 <1
1239 S. MARYLIN 30-May-2013 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <2 <5 <2 <1
1090 S. OHIO 5-Jul-2013 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <2 19.4 <2 <1
1060 S. OHIO 5-Jul-2013 <5 <5 <5 5.20 <5 <2 35.1 <2 <1
190 E. SOUTH 30-Jul-2013 <5 <5 <5 114 <5 <2 195 <2 <1
1239 S. MARYLIN DUP 30-May-2013 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <2 <5 <2 <1
B 30-May-2013 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <2 <5 <2 <1

yg/L - micrograms per liter
ppb - parts per billion

VOCs - volatile organic compounds

CAHs - chlorinated aliphatic hydrocarbons
* 1996 VRP Guide Tier Il Cleanup Goals
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August 22, 2013

Melvin Manley
190 E. South Street
Martinsville, IN. 46151

RE: Water Well Sample

Dear Mr. Manley:

With your permission, on July 30, 2013, a sample of water was obtained from the faucet on the
north side of your residence. You indicated that the faucet is connected to a private well in your
basement and is used for watering the yard and washing the car.

The results indicate that the chlorinated solvent cis-1,2-dichloroethene is present in the water at
114 parts per billion (ppb) which is greater than the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 70
ppb allowed for drinking water by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the
Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM). In addition, another chlorinated
solvent 1,1,1,-trichloroethane is present in your water at 195 ppb which is just below the MCL of
200 ppb. The water from your well should not be used for drinking, cooking, or showers. City
water should be used for drinking and other domestic consumption. A copy of the laboratory
report is attached for your records. Please call me at 317-578-4233 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours
Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

attachment
cc: R.Rapp, TWIGG



ENVision Laboratories, Inc.

1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive

. ENVISION Indianapolis, IN 46239
Tel: 317.351.8632

Fax: 317.351.8639

www.envisionlaboratories.com

Client Name: BCA
Project ID: TWIGG
Client Project Manager: LEN HINRICHS
ENVision Project Number: 2013-2092
Analytical Method: 8260
Prep Method: 5030B
Analytical Batch: 080213VvW
Client Sample ID: 190 E. SOUTH ST.  Sample Collection Date/Time: 7/30/13 9:20
Envision Sample Number: 13-15719 Sample Received Date/Time: 7/30/13 10:30
Sample Matrix: water
Compounds Sample Results (ug/L) Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags
Chloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 114 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <2 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 195 5
Trichloroethene <2 2
Vinyl chloride <1 1
Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate) 94%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate) 82%
Toluene-d8 (surrogate) 101%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 92%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-2-13/15:23
Analyst Initials tig

Your Projects. Our Passion. 20f4



August 22, 2013

Maurice Curtis
1060 S. Ohio Street
Martinsville, IN. 46151

RE: Water Well Sample

Dear Mr. Curtis:

With your permission, on May 21, 2012, and again on July 5, 2013, samples of water were
obtained from the faucet on the north side of your house. You had previously indicated that the
faucet is connected to a private well in your basement and is used for watering the yard and
washing the car.

The results indicate that several chlorinated solvents are present in the water, but are below the
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) allowed for drinking water by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) and the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM).
It is noteworthy that the concentrations present in your water have continued to diminish with
time. Nonetheless, as a precaution, we continue to recommend that the well water not be used
for consumption due to the risks associated with shallow driven well point systems. The water
from your well should not be used for drinking, cooking, or showers, but may safely be used for
watering plants or washing the car. City water should be used for drinking and other domestic
consumption. A copy of the laboratory reports are attached for your records. Please call me at
317-578-4233 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours
Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

attachment
cc: R.Rapp, TWIGG



0) ENVISION

Analytical Report

ENVision Laboratories, Inc.
1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Tel: 317.351.8632
Fax: 317.351.8639

www.envisionlaboratories.com

5/21/12 10:40
5/21/12 13:45

Client Name: BCA
Project ID: TWIGG 99-138
Client Project Manager: JOHN KILMER
ENVision Project Number: 2012-1317
Analytical Method: 8260
Prep Method: 5030B
Analytical Batch: 052212VW
Client Sample ID: 1060 S. OHIO Sample Collection Date/Time:
Envision Sample Number: 12-10373 Sample Received Date/Time:
Sample Matrix: water

Compounds Sample Results (ug/L) Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags
Chloroethane <1 5 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 5 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.78 5 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15.6 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.97 5 1
Tetrachloroethene <1 2 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 64.2 5
Trichloroethene 3.50 2
Vinyl chloride <1 1
Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate) 102%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate) 108%
Toluene-d8 (surrogate) 105%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 93%
Analysis Date/Time: 5-23-12/22:28
Analyst Initials tig

Your Projects. Our Passion.

Page 2 of 9



0) ENVISION

ENVision Laboratories, Inc.
1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Tel: 317.351.8632

Fax: 317.351.8639
www.envisionlaboratories.com

Client Name: BRUCE CARTER
Project ID: TWIGG
Client Project Manager: LEN HINRICHS
ENVision Project Number: 2013-1894
Analytical Method: 8260
Prep Method: 5030B
Analytical Batch: 071513VvW
Client Sample ID: 1060 S. OHIO Sample Collection Date/Time: 7/5/13 13:35
Envision Sample Number: 13-14307 Sample Received Date/Time: 7/5/13 15:15
Sample Matrix: water

Compounds Sample Results (ug/L) Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags
Chloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.20 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <2 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 35.1 5
Trichloroethene <2 2
Vinyl chloride <1 1
Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate) 102%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate) 96%
Toluene-d8 (surrogate) 108%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 102%
Analysis Date/Time: 7-16-13/05:10
Analyst Initials tig

Your Projects. Our Passion. 3of7




August 22, 2013

Thomas Randolph
1090 S. Ohio Street
Martinsville, IN. 46151

RE: Water Well Sample

Dear Mr. Randolph:

With your permission, on July 5, 2013, a sample of water was obtained from the faucet in your
yard, just south of your garage. You indicated that the faucet is connected to a private well at
that location and is used for watering the yard and washing the car.

The results indicate that 1,1,1-trichloroethane (a chlorinated solvent) is present in the water at a
concentration of 19.4 parts per billion (ppb) which is below the Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of 200 ppb allowed for drinking water by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM). Nonetheless, as a
precaution, we recommend that the well water not be used for consumption due to the risks
associated with shallow driven well point systems. The water from your well should not be
used for drinking, cooking, or showers, but may safely be used for watering plants or washing
the car. City water should be used for drinking and other domestic consumption. A copy of the
laboratory report is attached for your records. Please call me at 317-578-4233 if you have any
questions.

Very truly yours
Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

attachment
cc: R.Rapp, TWIGG



0) ENVISION

ENVision Laboratories, Inc.
1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Tel: 317.351.8632

Fax: 317.351.8639
www.envisionlaboratories.com

Client Name: BRUCE CARTER
Project ID: TWIGG
Client Project Manager: LEN HINRICHS
ENVision Project Number: 2013-1894
Analytical Method: 8260
Prep Method: 5030B
Analytical Batch: 071513VvW
Client Sample ID: 1090 S. OHIO Sample Collection Date/Time: 7/5/13 13:35
Envision Sample Number: 13-14306 Sample Received Date/Time: 7/5/13 15:15
Sample Matrix: water
Compounds Sample Results (ug/L) Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags
Chloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <2 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 19.4 5
Trichloroethene <2 2
Vinyl chloride <1 1
Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate) 107%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate) 97%
Toluene-d8 (surrogate) 105%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 111%
Analysis Date/Time: 7-16-13/04:03
Analyst Initials tig

Your Projects. Our Passion.
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August 22, 2013

Paul Vail
1140 S. Marylin Street
Martinsville, IN 46151

RE: Water Well Sample

Dear Mr. Vail:

With your permission, on May 21, 2012, a sample of water was obtained from a private water
well located at your residence. You indicated that the water from the well is used for watering
the yard, washing the car, and flushing your toilets.

The results from that sampling indicate that no chlorinated solvents were detected in the water
from your well on that date. Nonetheless, as a precaution, we recommend that the well water
not be used for consumption due to the risks associated with shallow driven well point systems.
The water from your well should not be used for drinking, cooking, or showers, but may safely
be used for watering plants or washing the car. City water should be used for drinking and other
domestic consumption. A copy of the laboratory report is attached for your records. Please
call me at 317-578-4233 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours
Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

attachment
cc: R.Rapp, TWIGG



0) ENVISION

Client Name:
Project ID:
Client Project Manager:

ENVision Project Number:

Analytical Method:
Prep Method:
Analytical Batch:

Client Sample ID:
Envision Sample Number:
Sample Matrix:

Compounds
Chloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate)
Toluene-d8 (surrogate)
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)
Analysis Date/Time:

Analyst Initials

Analytical Report

BCA

TWIGG 99-138

JOHN KILMER

2012-1317

8260
5030B
052212VW

1140 MARYLIN
12-10375

water

Sample Results (ug/L)

<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1

93%
102%
94%
97%
5-24-12/00:15
tig

Sample Collection Date/Time:
Sample Received Date/Time:

ENVision Laboratories, Inc.
1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Tel: 317.351.8632
Fax: 317.351.8639

www.envisionlaboratories.com

5/21/12 11:40
5/21/12 13:45

Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags

5 1
5 1
5 1
5 1
5 1
2 1
5 1
2 1
1

Your Projects. Our Passion.

Page 4 of 9



August 22, 2013

Mary Rynard
1159 Marilyn Street
Martinsville, IN. 46151

RE: Water Well Sample

Dear Ms. Rynard:

With your permission, on May 21, 2012, and again on May 30, 2013, samples of water were
obtained from the faucet on the side of your garage. You indicated that the faucet is connected
to a private well in your garage and is used for watering the yard and washing the car.

The results indicate that 1,1,1-trichloroethane (a chlorinated solvent) is present in the water at a
concentration of 6.32 parts per billion (ppb) which is below the Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of 200 ppb allowed for drinking water by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM). Nonetheless, as a
precaution, we continue to recommend that the well water not be used for consumption due to
the risks associated with shallow driven well point systems. The water from your well should
not be used for drinking, cooking, or showers, but may safely be used for watering plants or
washing the car. City water should be used for drinking and other domestic consumption. A
copy of the laboratory reports are attached for your records. Please call me at 317-578-4233 if
you have any questions.

Very truly yours
Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

attachment
cc: R.Rapp, TWIGG



0) ENVISION

Client Name:
Project ID:
Client Project Manager:

ENVision Project Number:

Analytical Method:
Prep Method:
Analytical Batch:

Client Sample ID:
Envision Sample Number:
Sample Matrix:

Compounds
Chloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate)
Toluene-d8 (surrogate)
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)
Analysis Date/Time:

Analyst Initials

1159 MARYLIN
12-10374

Sample Results (ug/L)

Analytical Report

TWIGG 99-138

JOHN KILMER

2012-1317

8260

5030B
052212VW

water

Sample Collection Date/Time:
Sample Received Date/Time:

Reporting Limit (ug/L)

ENVision Laboratories, Inc.
1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Tel: 317.351.8632
Fax: 317.351.8639

www.envisionlaboratories.com

5/21/12 11:03
5/21/12 13:45

Flags

<1 5
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1
8.84
<1
<1

PN O1TN oo ool

92%
112%
94%
92%

5-23-12/22:55

g
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0) ENVISION

ENVision Laboratories, Inc.
1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Tel: 317.351.8632

Fax: 317.351.8639
www.envisionlaboratories.com

Client Name: Bruce Carter Assoc.
Project ID: TWIGG PWS
Client Project Manager: LEN HINRICHS
ENVision Project Number: 2013-1508
Analytical Method: 8260
Prep Method: 5030B
Analytical Batch: 060513V
Client Sample ID: 1159 S. MARYLIN  Sample Collection Date/Time: 5/30/13
Envision Sample Number: 13-11441 Sample Received Date/Time: 5/31/13 15:30
Sample Matrix: water
Compounds Sample Results (ug/L) Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags
Chloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <2 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6.32 5
Trichloroethene <2 2
Vinyl chloride <1 1
Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate) 113%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate) 104%
Toluene-d8 (surrogate) 104%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 113%
Analysis Date/Time: 06-05-13/17:47

Analyst Initials tig
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August 22, 2013

Herb Chandler
1239 S. Marylin Street
Martinsville, IN 46151

RE: Water Well Sample

Dear Mr. Chandler:

With your permission, on May 30, 2013, a sample of water was obtained from the faucet on the
side of your garage. You indicated that the faucet is connected to a private well in your garage
and is used for watering the yard and washing the car.

The results indicate that no chlorinated solvents were detected in the collected sample from your
well. Nonetheless, as a precaution, we recommend that the well water not be used for
consumption due to the risks associated with shallow driven well point systems. The water
from your well should not be used for drinking, cooking, or showers, but may safely be used for
watering plants or washing the car. City water should be used for drinking and other domestic
consumption. A copy of the laboratory report is attached for your records. Please call me at
317-578-4233 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours
Bruce Carter Associates, L.L.C.

Len Hinrichs
Project Manager

attachment
cc: R.Rapp, TWIGG



ENVision Laboratories, Inc.

1439 Sadlier Circle West Drive

. ENVISION Indianapolis, IN 46239
Tel: 317.351.8632

Fax: 317.351.8639

www.envisionlaboratories.com

Client Name: Bruce Carter Assoc.
Project ID: TWIGG PWS
Client Project Manager: LEN HINRICHS
ENVision Project Number: 2013-1508
Analytical Method: 8260
Prep Method: 5030B
Analytical Batch: 060513V
Client Sample ID: 1239 S. MARYLIN  Sample Collection Date/Time: 5/30/13 13:15
Envision Sample Number: 13-11442 Sample Received Date/Time: 5/31/13 15:30
Sample Matrix: water
Compounds Sample Results (ug/L) Reporting Limit (ug/L) Flags
Chloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 5
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <2 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 5
Trichloroethene <2 2
Vinyl chloride <1 1
Dibromofluoromethane (surrogate) 116%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (surrogate) 105%
Toluene-d8 (surrogate) 102%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 112%
Analysis Date/Time: 06-05-13/18:54
Analyst Initials tig
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Title
Ms.
Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Title 2

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Owner First Name
Nay
Ronald K.

Asbury F.
Conrad E.
Milton J.

Judy
Sherri L.

Melvin R.
Douglas

Michael A.
Robert D.

Leota C.
JohnR.
David R.
James O. Jr

Ramona M.
BillR.

Naomi
Norma J.
Karl D.
Douglas
Jimmy L.
Kye

Bronson

InezJ.

Ronald E.

Richard M.

Thomas W. Sr
Michael W.

D.Glen
D. Glen

Marlene
Danny R.
James W.
Kent

Arthur L.

Doug
Marty E.

Beverly J.

Dean

Henry
Mark A.

Corey

Judith A.
Virginia R.

Judith

Phillip K.

Barbara A.
John

D.Glen
Charles A.

Michael A.
Daniel
Teresa
Daniel

Owner Last Name
Jackie P.
Nunn

Howard
Asher

Stewart

Varvel
Cross

Manley
Bass

Plummer
Carter

Plummer
Richerson
Wilson

Tutterow
Buster
Williams

Prather
DeRossett

Taylor

Owens
Smith

Dunn Painting & Rental Propel
Zimmerman
R&SIIIND LLC

Sparks

Team RCLLC
Frye

Roe
Raso | Limited Partnership
Arnold

Fleener
Raso I LLC
Mc Gill

Pfaff
Pfaff
Martinsville Board of Park & R
Ritter

Pierson
Baugh
Richardson
Bryant

Daniel
Pottorff

Secrest

Raso I LLC

Amivest Corporation
Amivest Corporation

Ellis
Citizens Bank

Martinsville Business Center LI
Morgan County RE M C
Pearcy

Mc Alister

Martinsville Youth Center Inc (

Martinsville Business Center LI
SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANAR E
SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANAR E
Home Bank SB

Long

Cross
Liese

Cross
Morgan County RE M C

Bower

Fleener
Bolin

Pfaff
Rodgers

Tinsley
Skaggs
Skaggs
Skaggs

Owner Complete Name
Tomey, Kathryn & Nay, Jackie Paul : Life Est
Nunn, Ronald K & Kimberly J

Howard, Asbury F & Nellie
Asher, Conrad E

Stewart, Milton J & Ruth H Trustees Etal Life Estate

Varvel, Judy
Cross, David E & Sherri L

Manley, Melvin Ross & Patricia Ann
Bass, Douglas & Philip Life Est Shank Bernice

Plummer, Michael A & Shelly
Carter, Robert D & Bonita Y

Plummer, Leota C Il & Russell Leroy Plummer Jtrs
Richerson, John Robert & Shirleen A
Wilson, David R & Wilson, Vanda M

Tutterow, James O Jr & Louise
Buster, Ramona M
Williams, Bill R & Carolyn

Prather, Naomi Revocable Living Trust; Life Est; Naomi
Prather
DeRossett, Norma Jean; DeRossett, David Lee; Ward, Patri

Taylor, Karl D

Owens, Douglas
Smith, Jimmy L

Dunn Painting & Rental Properties LLC
Zimmerman, Kye
R&SIIIIND LLC

Sparks, Bronson

Team RCLLC
Frye, Inez Jean

Roe, Ronald E & Loretta
Raso | Limited Partnership
Arnold, Richard M & Rachel Sue

Fleener, Thomas W Sr & Martha L
Raso I LLC
Mc Gill, Michael W

Pfaff, D Glen

Pfaff, D Glen

Martinsville Board of Park & Recreation
Ritter, Marlene & Allen, Judy D JTRS

Pierson, Danny R & Kimberly S
Baugh, James W & Betty
Richardson, Kent

Bryant, Arthur L & Janice D

Daniel, Doug & Kristal D
Pottorff, Marty E

Secrest, Beverly J
Raso I LLC

Amivest Corporation
Amivest Corporation

Ellis, Dean
Citizens Bank

Martinsville Business Center LLC
Morgan County REM C

Pearcy, Henry & Brenda

Mc Alister, Mark A

Martinsville Youth Center Inc (The)

Martinsville Business Center LLC
SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANARE M C
SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANARE M C
Home Bank SB

Long, Corey

Cross, Judith A
Liese, Virginia Rose

Cross, Judith
Morgan County REM C

Bower, Phillip K & Sharon

Fleener, Barbara Ann
Bolin, Terry & Candy & Donald E & Sue E

Pfaff, D Glen
Rodgers Family Irrevoc Living Trust (LIFE EST for Charles A

Tinsley, Michael A & Rosemarie
Skaggs, Daniel
Skaggs, Teresa
Skaggs, Daniel

Owner Street
210 E Ambrose St
230 E Ambrose St

305 Whispering Pine Dr
1011 Amesbury Ct

3265 Romancoke Rd

380 E Ambrose St
109 E South St

190 E South St
210 E South St

215 E South St
3965 Pitkin Rd

790 S Mulberry St
239 E South St
7085 S R 39

260 E South St
305 E South St
309 E South St

310 E South St
340 E South St

389 E South St

490 E South St
2963 Flanagan Ln

1488S0OIdSR67
544 E South St
659 E York St

570 E South St

659 E York St
610 E South St

639 E South St
659 E York St
659 E South St

3990 Red Bud Ln
659 E York St
550 E South St

2885 Ballinger Rd
2885 Ballinger Rd
210 E Morgan St
160 E South St

209 E York St
219 E York St
39S Jefferson St
299 E York St

1309 Morton Ave
976 W Rusty Rdg

359 E York St
659 E York St
659 E York St
659 E York St

1439 N Blue Bluff Rd
P O Box 789

Owner City, ST & ZIP
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Indianapolis, IN 46217-5364

STEVENSVILLE, MD 21666

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Mooresville, IN 46158

222 Sidney Baker St South #3( KERRVILLE, TX 78028

300 Morton Ave
P O Box 150
P O Box 2209

165 Morton Ave

Martinsville, IN 46151
PARAGON, IN 46166

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402-22

Martinsville, IN 46151

222 Sidney Baker St South#30 KERRVILLE, TX 78028

300 MORTON AVE
300 MORTON AVE
P O Box 1677
1209 S Cherry

781 E Timber Dr
1250S Cherry St

781 E Timber Dr
300 Morton Ave

1010 S Colfax St

1060 S Colfax St
1070 S Colfax St

2885 Ballinger Rd
1040 S East St

1088 S East St

3650 Godsey Rd
3650 Godsey Rd
3650 Godsey Rd

MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Property St. #
210
230

250

300

370

380-390
109

190
210

215
229

230
239
240
260

30!
309

@

310
340

389

490
530

540
54
546

=

570

590
610

639
64
659

S

689
69
550 -560

S

735-737
760 -790

160

209
219
23
299

©

309
339

359
659

1145

165
30
33
490

© S

165-167

175 -285

1069
1189
1209

1210
1240-1250

1010

1060
1070

1080-1090
1040

1088
975-977
978 -980
983 -985

Property Street
E AMBROSE ST
E AMBROSE ST

E AMBROSE ST
E AMBROSE ST

E AMBROSE ST

E AMBROSE ST
E SOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
E SOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
E SOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

E SOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST
E SOUTH ST APT 1-3

E YORK ST
E YORK ST
E YORK ST
E YORK ST

E YORK ST
E YORK ST

E YORK ST
E YORK ST
E YORK ST
E YORK ST

HARMON DR
JOSEPHINE ST

MORTON AVE
MORTON AVE
MORTON AVE
MORTON AVE

MORTON AVE

MORTON AVE
MORTON AVE
S CHERRY ST
S CHERRY ST
S CHERRY ST

S CHERRY ST
S CHERRY ST

S CHERRY ST
S CHERRY ST

S COLFAX ST

S COLFAX ST
S COLFAX ST

S COLFAX ST
S EAST ST

S EAST ST

S GRAHAM ST
S GRAHAM ST
S GRAHAM ST

Property City, ST & Zip

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Parcel Number (18-digits)

55-13-04-457-008.000-021
55-13-04-457-009.000-021

55-13-04-457-010.000-021
55-13-04-457-011.000-021

55-13-04-457-012.000-021

55-13-04-457-013.000-021
55-13-04-455-001.000-021

55-13-04-416-006.000-021
55-13-04-417-009.000-021

55-13-04-457-001.000-021
55-13-04-457-002.000-021

55-13-04-417-010.000-021

55-13-04-457-003.000-021

55-13-04-417-011.000-021

55-13-04-417-012.000-021
55-13-04-457-004.000-021
55-13-04-457-005.000-021

55-13-04-417-013.000-021
55-13-04-417-014.000-021

55-13-04-457-006.000-021

55-13-04-430-021.000-021
55-13-04-430-022.000-021

55-13-04-430-023.000-021
55-13-04-430-015.000-021
55-13-04-430-016.000-021

55-13-04-430-025.000-021

55-13-04-430-026.000-021
55-13-04-430-027.000-021

55-13-04-485-001.000-021
55-13-04-430-028.000-021
55-13-04-485-003.000-021

55-13-04-485-004.000-021
55-13-04-430-029.000-021
55-13-04-430-024.000-021

55-13-04-485-005.000-021
55-13-04-445-006.000-021
55-13-04-456-001.000-021
55-13-04-416-009.000-021

55-13-04-417-001.000-021
55-13-04-417-002.000-021
55-13-04-417-003.000-021
55-13-04-417-004.000-021

55-13-04-417-005.000-021
55-13-04-417-006.000-021

55-13-04-417-007.000-021
55-13-04-430-018.000-021
55-13-04-445-001.000-021
55-13-04-445-003.000-021

55-13-04-485-002.000-021
55-13-04-358-001.000-021

55-13-04-340-006.003-021
55-13-04-320-004.000-021
55-13-04-377-002.000-021
55-13-04-358-004.000-021

55-13-04-340-006.004-021

55-13-04-340-006.000-021
55-13-04-335-006.000-021
55-13-04-335-003.000-021
55-13-04-378-001.000-021
55-13-04-378-003.000-021

55-13-04-377-003.000-021
55-13-04-377-004.000-021

55-13-04-377-001.000-021
55-13-04-335-004.000-021

55-13-04-445-002.000-021

55-13-04-445-004.000-021
55-13-04-445-005.000-021

55-13-04-445-006.000-021
55-13-04-417-008.000-021

55-13-04-417-015.000-021
55-13-04-430-005.014-021
55-13-04-430-005.009-021
55-13-04-430-005.013-021

urvey
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/21/2012

12/24/2012

12/24/2012

12/21/2012

12/27/2012

12/21/2012

1/17/2013

12/21/2012

1/3/2013

1/17/2013
12/31/2012

3/25/2013

12/27/2012

1/2/2013

1/17/2013

12/20/2012

1/17/2013

12/27/2012

12/24/2012
12/24/2012
12/24/2012

1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/8/2012
1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2012
1/8/2012

1/8/2012
1/8/2013

1/9/2012
1/9/2012

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

No
No

No
No
No

No

Maile Survey Returned Round 1 DTD Private Well?nission to Sam

NO*

Yes

NO*

Respondent/Interviewee
Jackie P. Nay
Cheyann Nunn*

Shirleen Richerson*
Conrad Asher
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left surveys in doors
Sherri Cross

Melvin Manley
Bernice Shank

N/A - left survey in door
Robert Carter

N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door

Ramona Buster
Linda Williams

Rhonda Burpo
Norma DeRossett

N/A - left survey on mailbox*
Jimmy L. Smith

Mrs. Zimmerman
N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Jean Frye

N/A - left survey in door

Mr. Arnold

Mr. Fleener

Mr. McGill

Pleasant Dr. Apts. -- 22 unit
appartment complex*

N/A - left survey in doors

Judy Allen

N/A - left survey in door
James Baugh

Kent Richardson

Janice Bryant

N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door

Robert Kinder, VP

Jack Hubbard
??
Mr. Mc Alister

Marie Ewan
Corey Long

N/A - left survey in door
Virginia R. Liese

Jack Hubbard

N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Candy Bolin

N/A - left survey in doors
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Dan Skaggs
Dan Skaggs
Dan Skaggs

Telephone
765-342-2257

765-349-1394

317-886-7780

410-643-0785

765-318-4557

765-342-2729

765-318-1939

765-349-1394

765-343-2286

765-352-1023

812-606-4539

765-349-8253*

765-342-2832

765-342-7246

812-597-5530

765-342-6963
765-342-6963

765-342-0108
765-342-2849
765-318-0109

765-342-7590
317-372-9793

317-831-9663
317-460-8393 317-

908-4002
765-342-3344

317-460-8393 317-
908-4002

317-460-8393 317-
908-4002

765-349-2072*
765-342-5441

765-349-2072*
765-342-3344

765-342-6151

765-349-7692

765-342-6963

Notes

* daughter of owner

* daughter of owner - will ask him if we can sample well;
spoke w/ John Richerson (son-in-law of owner) on 03/28/13;
he said that Mr. Asbury declined permission to sample

Milton Stewart (called back, no well)

Judy Varvel; She thinks there might be a well buried in back

yard; it is not in use or functional

spigot for well is located next to AC condenser (marked

WELL); well & pump are in basement

* No responses from property owner

* No responses from property owner. Note: house appears

unoccupied

Shirleen Richerson indicated that no well onsite
No well, according to David Wilson (DTD #?) Llisted in GIS as

240 W. South St

* No responses from property owner

*Rhonda Burpo (daughter) contacted us on behalf of her
mother N. Prather ; used to be a well on property, but thinks

itis long gone

No responses from property owner; tenant stated that no

well onsite

* big, muddy, friendly dog in fenced yard; no responses by

owner

WR Dunn (owner) * No well onsite according to tenant (see

below)

No well according to ?? From DTD #2

Bronson Sparks; * # not in service; no responses by owner

* No responses from property owner

* Loretta Roe; says they had a well, but it is non-functional;
they don't use it -- unsampleable; howver later they said

they had no well at this address
Twigg Corporation Property

Owner orginally indicated that there was a well at this

address; later said that he was mistaken
Twigg Corporation Property

No wells on these apartment properties
No wells on these properties

City Park

tenant in unit #2

Danny Pierson; * No responses from property owner

Crystal Daniel; indicated that no well is onsite
Marty Pottorff; indicated that no well is onsite
mailing returned "undeliverable" * No responses by owner;

realtors lockbox on door

Twigg Corporation Property
Twigg Corporation Property
Twigg Corporation Property

* no response by owner, but tenant indicated no well onsite

Citizens Bank property

Mr. Escue & Mr. Tedrow indicated no wells on the Shopping

Center properties
REMC property (under construction)
Tobacco Shop

Mr. Escue & Mr. Tedrow indicated no wells on the Shopping

Center properties

Mr. Escue & Mr. Tedrow indicated no wells on the Shopping

Center properties

In the Way Auction House

Judith Cross; # not in service; *no responses by owner

Judith Cross; * # not in service; no responses by owner

REMC property (under construction)

Phillip Bower; no well onsite according to ??
Phyllis Fleener (daughter of owner Barbara A .Fleener) Used

to have a well, but it was filled in long ago
mailing returned "undeliverable"

No wells on these properties; listed in GIS as part of 760-790

E.South St
DTD # 2 -- spoke with ??; no well onsite

* No responses from owner

Telephone Log

LM on 03/05/13

LM -- 01/31/13 & 03/05/13 (spoke
w/Mr. Stewart on 03/05/13
Spoke w/ Judy on 01/31/13

Well sampled on 07/30/2013

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

LM -- 01/31/13; spoke w/ her on
01/08/13

DTD #2 on 3/21/13 -- spoke with ??
DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

LM on 03/28/13

DTD #2 on 3/21/13 -- spoke with ??
DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

Spoke w/ Loretta Roe on 01/31/13;
spoke with them on 05/29/13 -
indicated that they DO NOT have a
well

05/30/13 - spoke w/ Mr. Fleener; he
indicated that they DO NOT have a
well at this location.

Spoke w/ Mr. Pfaff on 3/27/13
Spoke w/ Mr. Pfaff on 3/27/13

LM -- 01/31/13, 03/05/13, 03/27/13

LM -- 01/31/13, LM -- 03/05/13,
spoke with Crystal Daniel on 3/5

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

Spoke w/ Ron Escue & Ron Tedrow
(leasing agents) 01/31/13

Spoke w/ Ron Escue & Ron Tedrow
(leasing agents) 01/31/13

Spoke w/ Ron Escue & Ron Tedrow
(leasing agents) 01/31/13

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

No Answer 01/31/13, NA 03/05/13;
DTD #2 - spoke with ??
Spoke w/Phyllis on 01/31/13.

Spoke w/ Mr. Pfaff on 3/27/13
DTD #2 on 3/21/13; spoke w/ ??
DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.



Ms.

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Teresa
Vincent J.
Ronald L.
Thomas E.

James J.
Mark D.

James M.
Jay D.

Brad L.
Martie L.

Glenn K.

Edell L.
Horace L.
James F.
Marilyn

Jack
John R.
PaulR.

Mary
Georgia L.

Margaret E.

Terry L.

Michelle L.

Herbert D.

Sharalyn E.
Phillip D.
Francis E.
Phillip D.
JamesR.

Travis C.
Vincent J.

Richard C.
Diana L.
Ruth A.
Robert R.
Michael

Maurice B.
James

Thomas M.
Deborah L.

Jack L.
Mary B.

Richard E.
Victor A. Jr
Vincent J.
Nyla E.
Joe O.
LeeR.
Ricky A.

Jerome F.
Phillip M.

-- Confirmed well onsite; permission to sample granted; well was sampled in 2012/2013

Skaggs
Rossi
Fields
Yaden

MORAN FAMILY IRREVOCABLE MORAN FAMILY IRREVOCABLE LIVING TRUS

Moran
Cook

Skaggs
Mc Gill

Anderson
Vandeventer

Rutherford
Schwab Foodliner Inc

William and Helen Schwab Fot William and Helen Schwab Foundation, Inc
MAXWELL MERRILL FAMILY LIl MAXWELL MERRILL FAMILY LIMITED

Holden
Brummett
Cook
Messmer

Broyer
Skaggs

Vail

Rynard
Silbernagel
Kerr
Buster

Davis
Schwab Family Associates LP
Schwab Family Associates LP

Chandler

Kindler
Carlyle
Holden
Carlyle
Zook

Huff
Rossi

Young
Walden
Sims
Lanham

Miller

Curtis
Bales

Randolph

Burns
Hammack
Hooser

Wallace
T S Magnuson Inc

Spina

Rossi
Citizens Bank
Mc Connell
Citizens Bank
Citizens Bank
Martin

Cook

Frye

Mc Carthy
Rynard

Skaggs, Teresa

Rossi, Vincent J & Rossi, Kellene Jo
Fields, Ronald L & Sharon R
Yaden, Thomas E & Cynthia

Moran, James J Sr & Diana L
Cook, Mark Donald

Skaggs, James M & Patricia
Mc Gill, Jay D & Sally E

Anderson, Brad L & Valri S
Vandeventer, Martie L

Rutherford, Glenn Kurtis
Schwab Foodliner Inc

Holden, Francis E & Edell L
Brummett, Horace Lee & Karen
Cook, James F & Patricia A
O'Brien, Marilyn Messmer

BROYER JACK & CHEEK RUTH JTRS

Vail, Paul Raymond & Ruth Alberta

Rynard, Mary

Silbernagel, Georgia L & Diana Jo Steinway Jtrs

Kerr, Margaret E
Buster, Terry L & Brenda

Davis, Michelle L
Schwab Family Associates LP
Schwab Family Associates LP

Chandler, Herbert D & Georgiana R

Kindler, James W & Sharalyn E
Carlyle, Phillip D & Verna L
Holden, Francis Edward & Edell
Carlyle, Phillip D & Verna L
Zook, James Richard & Ria L

Huff, Travis C & Heather D
Rossi, Vincent J & Kellene Jo

Young, Richard C & Barbara B

Mc Vey, Robert M & Diana L Walden JTRS

Sims, Ruth Ann
Lanham, Robert R & Emma L

Miller, Michael & Wethington, Sandra JTRS

Curtis, Maurice B & B Marie
Bales, James C & Lloyd D

Randolph, Thomas M & Karen R

Burns, Deborah L
Hammack, Jack L
Hooser, Gary D & Mary B

Wallace, Richard E & Katherine K
T S Magnuson Inc

Spina, Victor AJr

Rossi, Vincent J & Kellene Jo
Citizens Bank

Mc Connell, Nyla E

Citizens Bank

Citizens Bank

Martin, Joe O Revoc Living Trust; Joe O Martin Trustee

3650 Godsey Rd
1009 S Ohio St
989 S Lincoln St
990 S Lincoln St
1009 S MAIN ST
1039 S Main St
1109 S Main St

1139 S Main St
1159 S Main St

1190 S Main St
990 Catholic Cemetery Rd

1240 S Main St

3255 Seajay Dr

P O BOX 1635

2636 LIBERTY CHURCH RD

1209 S Marion St

1279 S Cherry St

2299 E Country Club Rd
1109 S Marylin St

1110 S MARYLIN ST
1120 S Marylin St

1140 S Marylin St

1159 S Marilyn St
1160 S Marylin St
1169 S Marylin St
1179 S Marylin St

1180 S Marylin St
P O Box 1635
P O Box 1635

1239 S Marylin St

1141 S Marylin St
1239 S Mulberry St
1209 S Marion St
1239 S Mulberry St
959 S Ohio St

1948 N Garrett Rd
1009 S Ohio St

1010 S Ohio St
1015 S Ohio St
1039 S Ohio St
1040 S Ohio St

1059 S Ohio St

1060 S Ohio St
1089 S Ohio St

1090 S Ohio St

1110 S Ohio St
P O BOX 1055
1140 S Ohio St

1160 S Ohio St
7740 N Lakewood Dr

P O Box 1925

1009 S Ohio St

P O Box 789

3673 N Devon Dr

P O Box 789

P O Box 789

1010 S Sycamore St

Cook, Lee Roy & Thacker, Janie Lee; JTRS; Life Estate LeRoy 1040 S Sycamore St

Frye, Ricky A & Ellen L

Mc Carthy, Jerome F
Rynard, Phillip M

1209 S Sycamore St

1210 S Sycamore St
1489 N Blue Bluff Rd

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
DAYTON, OH 45430
Martinsville, IN 46151
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151-2911
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
UNIONVILLE, IN 47468

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Mooresville, IN 46158
Martinsville, IN 46151
Mooresville, IN 46158
Mooresville, IN 46158
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

-- Confirmed well onsite w/ permission to sample granted; however well was not able to be sampled due to non-functioning status or inability to access

-- Permission to sample well DENIED in 2013

-- No response to multiple survey contact attempts

995 -997

98!
991
1009
1036
1109

S ©

1139
1159

1190

1200

1240

1209
1210
1229
1109

1110

1120

1140

1159

1160

1169
1179

1180

1190

1210

1239

1139-1141

1239

959

990
1009

1010
1015
1039
1040
1059

1060
1089

1090

1110

1139
1140

1160
1201

985 -989

1098

1100

1010

1040

1209

1210
1240

S GRAHAM ST
S GRAHAM ST
S LINCOLN ST
S LINCOLN ST
S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST

S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST

S MAIN ST

S MAIN ST

S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST

S MARION ST
S MARION ST
S MARION ST
S MARYLIN ST

S MARYLIN ST
S MARYLIN ST

S MARYLIN ST

S MARYLIN ST
S MARYLIN ST
S MARYLIN ST
S MARYLIN ST

S MARYLIN ST
S MARYLIN ST
S MARYLIN ST

S MARYLIN ST

S MARYLIN ST
S MULBERRY ST
S MULBERRY ST
S MULBERRY ST
SOHIO ST

SOHIO ST
S OHIO ST

SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST

S OHIO ST

SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST

SOHIO ST

SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST
S OHIO ST

SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST

SOHIO ST
SOHIO ST
SR39BYPS
SR39BYPS
SR39BYPS
SR39BYPS

S SYCAMORE ST
S SYCAMORE ST

S SYCAMORE ST

S SYCAMORE ST
S SYCAMORE ST

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

55-13-04-430-005.012-021
55-13-04-430-005.011-021
55-13-04-439-008.000-021
55-13-04-430-011.000-021
55-13-04-415-001.000-021
55-13-04-415-003.000-021
55-13-04-415-005.000-021

55-13-04-415-007.000-021
55-13-04-415-009.000-021

55-13-04-340-007.000-021

55-13-04-380-002.000-021

55-13-04-380-004.000-021
55-13-04-415-011.000-021
55-13-04-454-001.000-021
55-13-04-340-006.002-021

55-13-04-379-001.000-021
55-13-04-378-002.000-021
55-13-04-379-003.000-021
55-13-04-416-001.000-021

55-13-04-415-002.000-021
55-13-04-415-004.000-021

55-13-04-415-006.000-021

55-13-04-416-005.000-021
55-13-04-415-008.000-021
55-13-04-416-007.000-021
55-13-04-416-008.000-021

55-13-04-415-010.000-021
55-13-04-415-012.000-021
55-13-04-454-002.000-021

55-13-04-455-003.000-021

55-13-04-416-003.000-021
55-13-04-380-003.000-021
55-13-04-379-002.000-021
55-13-04-380-001.000-021
55-13-04-430-005.008-021

55-13-04-412-020.000-021
55-13-04-430-012.000-021

55-13-04-418-001.000-021
55-13-04-430-013.000-021
55-13-04-430-014.000-021
55-13-04-418-002.000-021

55-13-04-430-019.000-021

55-13-04-418-003.000-021
55-13-04-430-020.000-021

55-13-04-418-004.000-021

55-13-04-458-001.000-021
55-13-04-480-007.000-021
55-13-04-458-002.000-021

55-13-04-458-003.000-021
55-13-04-490-002.000-021

55-13-04-430-005.010-021
55-13-04-430-012.001-021
55-13-04-322-005.000-021
55-13-04-322-004.000-021
55-13-04-358-002.000-021
55-13-04-358-003.000-021
55-13-04-416-002.000-021
55-13-04-416-004.000-021

55-13-04-457-007.000-021

55-13-04-455-002.000-021
55-13-04-455-004.000-021

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

8/22/2013
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

8/22/2013

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/24/2012
12/24/2012
12/21/2012

12/24/2012

12/20/2012

12/21/2012
12/21/2012

12/24/2012

12/21/2012

12/19/2012

12/20/2012

12/21/2012
12/21/2012

12/20/2012

12/24/2012

12/24/2012
1/7/2013

1/2/2013
1/2/2013

1/2/2013
12/24/2012

12/24/2012

1/8/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

No*

R
No

Yes*

Yes*

No*

NO*

NO*

Yes*

Yes*

Yes*

Yes

Teresa Skaggs
Vincent Rossi
Sharon Fields
Thomas Yaden

James Moran
Mark Cook

N/A - left survey in door
Jay McGill

N/A - left survey in door
Cheryl Logston (tenant)

N/A - left survey in door
Helen Schwab
Helen Schwab

N/A - left survey in door
Horace Brummett
Patricia Cook

Kerry O'brien

Unidentified woman
John Skaggs

Georgia Silbernagel
Margaret Kerr
Terry Buster

N/A - left survey in door
Helen Schwab
Helen Schwab

Herb Chandler
Brian Baker*
owner (unidentified)

N/A

Vincent Rossi

Richard Young

Diana Walden, Rob McVey
Ruth Sims

Mrs. Lantham

N/A - left survey in door

Mrs.Smith*

Thomas Randolph

Jack Hamack
Mr. Hooser

Richard Wallace

N/A - left survey in door
Vincent Rossi

Robert Kinder, VP
tenant*

Robert Kinder, VP
Robert Kinder, VP

Joe O. Martin

Lee Cook

N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Phillip Rynard/Luke Rynard

765-342-0695

317-431-0616

765-342-1623
765-342-7502

765-349-8832

765-352-2924*
765-342-5569
765-342-5569

765-342-4191

765-342-6448

765-342-5123

765-342-7796

765-346-0752

765-352-8736
765-342-5569
765-342-5569

765-342-0482

765-342-2233

765-349-8318

765-342-6325

317-331-9920

765-349-9833

765-318-4463

317-831-9663

317-831-9663
317-831-9663
765-342-6476

765-342-0337

317-441-8204

easement strip

James Skaggs

Brad Anderson;* no responses from owner

* No responses from owner, but tenant Cheryl Logston
stated that no well onsite

Glenn Rutherford; * # not in service; no responses from
owner

parking lot across E. Main from Save-A-Lot

parking lot at the Save-A-Lot

Edell Holden; *survey returned 02/18/13. Didn't indicate
whether they had a well, but denied permission to sample

03/05 - confirmed with Patricia that no well on property
owner

Called on 03/05/13 - woman said she was not interested and
hung up. Did not indicate whether they had well

Permission to sample NOT granted in 2013; however well
was sampled in 1999, 2004, and 2012

Closed for winter (open in April)

Michelle Davis; * no responses from owner

* owner thinks that well is unsampleable but we may try if
we wish. He indicated that he will be driving a new well in
the spring.

* tenant - indicated that he believed there was a former well,
but it was abandoned

empty lot on S. Mulberry St.

side lot to 1239 S. Mulberry St. property

vacant house; * no responses by owner

* no responses by owner but tenant stated that no well
onsite (see below)

* well has not been used for 30 years; not sure if sampleable

Michael W. Miller

In basement -- 1.125" piping
* tenant?

* well put away for winter; will reopen ~ May (2" diameter)
* no responses by owner but tenant stated that no well
onsite (see below)

11/2" diam., no pump; located outside; CALL before we
sample

mailing returned "undeliverable"; * empty lot

989 unit; * no responses by owner but tenant stated that no
well onsite (see below)

* back/side yard to 1009 S Ohio St property

Citizens Bank property

* did not wish to be identified

Citizens Bank property

Citizens Bank property

Ricky Frye * neighbor reported that this property had a
well, but Mr. Frye indicated that he did not

Jerry McCarthy called on 3/22/13; no well onsite

Spoke w/ Pat Skaggs (wife) 01/31/13

LM -- 01/31/13, LM -- 03/05/13; DTD
#2 left survey

DTD #2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

LM -- 01/31/13

Sent new survey form to resident on
08/22/13

Well sampled on 05/21/12 &
05/30/2013

LM -- 01/31/13, LM -- 03/05/13; DTD
#2 on 3/21/13; left another survey
form.

Well sampled on 05/30/2013

Made attempt to sample well on
05/30/13, but well was unable to be
primed (hand pump) - not
sampleable

Spoke w/ Janie Miller (wife)
01/31/13

Well sampled on 05/21/12 &
07/05/2013

Well sampled on 07/05/2013

Made attempt to sample well on
05/30/13, but well is currently not in
service and was not sampleable

Spoke w/ Mr. Frye 01/31/13
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

Spoke w/ Mr. Rynard 04/02/13



Title
Ms.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Ms.
Ms.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Ms.

Mr.

Ms.
Mr.

Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Ms.
Mr.

Title 2

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Owner First Name
Nay
Ronald K.

Asbury F.
Conrad E.
Milton J.

Judy
Sherri L.

Melvin R.
Douglas

Michael A.
Robert D.

Leota C.
JohnR.
David R.
James O. Jr

Ramona M.
BillR.

Naomi
Norma J.
Karl D.
Douglas
Jimmy L.
Kye

Bronson

Inez J.

Ronald E.

Richard M.

Thomas W. Sr
Michael W.

D. Glen
D. Glen

Marlene
Danny R.
James W.
Kent

Arthur L.

Doug
Marty E.

Beverly J.

Dean

Henry
Mark A.

Corey

Judith A,
Virginia R.

Judith

Phillip K.

Barbara A.
John

D. Glen
Charles A.

Michael A.
Daniel
Teresa
Daniel

Owner Last Name
Jackie P.
Nunn

Howard
Asher
Stewart

Varvel
Cross

Manley
Bass

Plummer
Carter

Plummer
Richerson
Wilson

Tutterow

Buster
Williams

Prather
DeRossett
Taylor

Owens
Smith

Owner Complete Name
Tomey, Kathryn & Nay, Jackie Paul : Life Est
Nunn, Ronald K & Kimberly J

Howard, Asbury F & Nellie
Asher, Conrad E
Stewart, Milton J & Ruth H Trustees Etal Life Estate

Varvel, Judy
Cross, David E & Sherri L

Manley, Melvin Ross & Patricia Ann
Bass, Douglas & Philip Life Est Shank Bernice

Plummer, Michael A & Shelly
Carter, Robert D & Bonita Y

Plummer, Leota C Il & Russell Leroy Plummer Jtrs
Richerson, John Robert & Shirleen A

Wilson, David R & Wilson, Vanda M

Tutterow, James O Jr & Louise

Buster, Ramona M
Williams, Bill R & Carolyn

Prather, Naomi Revocable Living Trust; Life Est; Naomi

Prather

Owner Street
210 E Ambrose St
230 E Ambrose St

305 Whispering Pine Dr
1011 Amesbury Ct
3265 Romancoke Rd

380 E Ambrose St
109 E South St

190 E South St
210 E South St

215 E South St
3965 Pitkin Rd

790 S Mulberry St
239 E South St
7085 S R 39

260 E South St

305 E South St
309 E South St

310 E South St

DeRossett, Norma Jean; DeRossett, David Lee; Ward, Patr 340 E South St

Taylor, Karl D

Owens, Douglas
Smith, Jimmy L

Dunn Painting & Rental Prope Dunn Painting & Rental Properties LLC

Zimmerman
R&SIIIIND LLC

Sparks

Team RC LLC
Frye

Roe

Raso | Limited Partnership

Arnold

Fleener
Raso I LLC
Mc Gill

Pfaff
Pfaff

Zimmerman, Kye
R&SIIIIND LLC

Sparks, Bronson

Team RC LLC
Frye, Inez Jean

Roe, Ronald E & Loretta
Raso | Limited Partnership
Arnold, Richard M & Rachel Sue

Fleener, Thomas W Sr & Martha L
Raso I LLC
Mc Gill, Michael W

Pfaff, D Glen
Pfaff, D Glen

Martinsville Board of Park & R Martinsville Board of Park & Recreation

Ritter

Pierson
Baugh
Richardson
Bryant

Daniel
Pottorff

Secrest

Raso | LLC

Amivest Corporation
Amivest Corporation

Ellis
Citizens Bank

Ritter, Marlene & Allen, Judy D JTRS

Pierson, Danny R & Kimberly S
Baugh, James W & Betty
Richardson, Kent

Bryant, Arthur L & Janice D

Daniel, Doug & Kristal D
Pottorff, Marty E

Secrest, Beverly J
Raso I LLC

Amivest Corporation
Amivest Corporation

Ellis, Dean
Citizens Bank

Martinsville Business Center L Martinsville Business Center LLC

Morgan County REM C
Pearcy
Mc Alister

Morgan County REM C
Pearcy, Henry & Brenda
Mc Alister, Mark A

Martinsville Youth Center Inc Martinsville Youth Center Inc (The)

Martinsville Business Center L Martinsville Business Center LLC
SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANA R E SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANARE M C
SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANA R E SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANAR E M C

Home Bank SB
Long

Cross
Liese

Cross
Morgan County REM C

Bower

Fleener
Bolin

Pfaff
Rodgers

Tinsley
Skaggs
Skaggs
Skaggs

Home Bank SB
Long, Corey

Cross, Judith A
Liese, Virginia Rose

Cross, Judith
Morgan County REM C

Bower, Phillip K & Sharon

Fleener, Barbara Ann
Bolin, Terry & Candy & Donald E & Sue E

Pfaff, D Glen

389 E South St

490 E South St
2963 Flanagan Ln

1488SOIld SR 67
544 E South St
659 E York St

570 E South St

659 E York St
610 E South St

639 E South St
659 E York St
659 E South St

3990 Red Bud Ln
659 E York St
550 E South St

2885 Ballinger Rd
2885 Ballinger Rd
210 E Morgan St
160 E South St

209 E York St
219 E York St
39S Jefferson St
299 E York St

1309 Morton Ave
976 W Rusty Rdg

359 E York St
659 E York St
659 E York St
659 E York St

1439 N Blue Bluff Rd
P O Box 789

Owner City, ST & ZIP
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Indianapolis, IN 46217-5364

STEVENSVILLE, MD 21666

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Mooresville, IN 46158

222 Sidney Baker St South #3( KERRVILLE, TX 78028

300 Morton Ave
P O Box 150
P O Box 2209

165 Morton Ave

Martinsville, IN 46151
PARAGON, IN 46166

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402-22

Martinsville, IN 46151

222 Sidney Baker St South#3( KERRVILLE, TX 78028

300 MORTON AVE
300 MORTON AVE
P O Box 1677
1209 S Cherry

781 E Timber Dr
1250 S Cherry St

781 E Timber Dr
300 Morton Ave

1010 S Colfax St

1060 S Colfax St
1070 S Colfax St

2885 Ballinger Rd

Rodgers Family Irrevoc Living Trust (LIFE EST for Charles A 1040 S East St

Tinsley, Michael A & Rosemarie
Skaggs, Daniel
Skaggs, Teresa
Skaggs, Daniel

1088 S East St

3650 Godsey Rd
3650 Godsey Rd
3650 Godsey Rd

MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Property St.#

210 E AMBROSE ST
230 E AMBROSE ST

250 E AMBROSE ST

300 E AMBROSE ST

370 E AMBROSE ST

380 -390 E AMBROSE ST
109 E SOUTH ST

190 E SOUTH ST
210 ESOUTH sT

215 ESOUTH ST
229 ESOUTH ST

230 ESOUTH ST

239 ESOUTH ST

240 E SOUTH ST

260 E SOUTH ST

305 ESOUTH ST
309 ESOUTH ST

310 ESOUTH ST
340 ESOUTH ST

389 E SOUTH ST

490 E SOUTH ST
530 ESOUTH ST

540 E SOUTH ST
544 E SOUTH ST
546 E SOUTH ST

570 E SOUTH ST

590 E SOUTH ST
610 E SOUTH ST

639 E SOUTH ST
640 E SOUTH ST
659 E SOUTH ST

689 E SOUTH ST
690 E SOUTH ST
550-560 E SOUTH ST

735-737 ESOUTH ST
760 -790 E SOUTH ST
ESOUTH ST

160 E SOUTH ST APT 1-3

209 E YORK ST
219 E YORK ST
239 EYORK ST
299 E YORK ST

309 E YORK ST
339 EYORK ST

359 E YORK ST
659 E YORK ST
EYORK ST
EYORK ST

1145 HARMON DR
JOSEPHINE ST

165 MORTON AVE
300 MORTON AVE
339 MORTON AVE
490 MORTON AVE

165-167 MORTON AVE

175 -285 MORTON AVE
MORTON AVE
1069 S CHERRY ST
1189 S CHERRY ST
1209 S CHERRY ST

1210 S CHERRY ST

1240 -1250 S CHERRY ST

S CHERRY ST
S CHERRY ST

1010 S COLFAX ST

1060 S COLFAX ST
1070 S COLFAX ST

1080-1090 S COLFAX ST

1040 S EAST ST

1088 S EAST ST
975-977 S GRAHAM ST
978 -980 S GRAHAM ST
983 -985 S GRAHAM ST

Property Street

Property City, ST & Zip

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Parcel Number (18-digits)

55-13-04-457-008.000-021
55-13-04-457-009.000-021

55-13-04-457-010.000-021
55-13-04-457-011.000-021

55-13-04-457-012.000-021

55-13-04-457-013.000-021
55-13-04-455-001.000-021

55-13-04-416-006.000-021
55-13-04-417-009.000-021

55-13-04-457-001.000-021
55-13-04-457-002.000-021

55-13-04-417-010.000-021

55-13-04-457-003.000-021

55-13-04-417-011.000-021

55-13-04-417-012.000-021
55-13-04-457-004.000-021
55-13-04-457-005.000-021

55-13-04-417-013.000-021
55-13-04-417-014.000-021

55-13-04-457-006.000-021

55-13-04-430-021.000-021
55-13-04-430-022.000-021

55-13-04-430-023.000-021
55-13-04-430-015.000-021
55-13-04-430-016.000-021

55-13-04-430-025.000-021

55-13-04-430-026.000-021
55-13-04-430-027.000-021

55-13-04-485-001.000-021
55-13-04-430-028.000-021
55-13-04-485-003.000-021

55-13-04-485-004.000-021
55-13-04-430-029.000-021
55-13-04-430-024.000-021

55-13-04-485-005.000-021
55-13-04-445-006.000-021
55-13-04-456-001.000-021
55-13-04-416-009.000-021

55-13-04-417-001.000-021
55-13-04-417-002.000-021
55-13-04-417-003.000-021
55-13-04-417-004.000-021

55-13-04-417-005.000-021
55-13-04-417-006.000-021

55-13-04-417-007.000-021
55-13-04-430-018.000-021
55-13-04-445-001.000-021
55-13-04-445-003.000-021

55-13-04-485-002.000-021
55-13-04-358-001.000-021

55-13-04-340-006.003-021
55-13-04-320-004.000-021
55-13-04-377-002.000-021
55-13-04-358-004.000-021

55-13-04-340-006.004-021

55-13-04-340-006.000-021
55-13-04-335-006.000-021
55-13-04-335-003.000-021
55-13-04-378-001.000-021
55-13-04-378-003.000-021

55-13-04-377-003.000-021
55-13-04-377-004.000-021

55-13-04-377-001.000-021
55-13-04-335-004.000-021

55-13-04-445-002.000-021

55-13-04-445-004.000-021
55-13-04-445-005.000-021

55-13-04-445-006.000-021
55-13-04-417-008.000-021

55-13-04-417-015.000-021
55-13-04-430-005.014-021
55-13-04-430-005.009-021
55-13-04-430-005.013-021

urvey  MaileSurvey ReturnedRound 1 DTD Private Well?nission to Sam

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/21/2012

12/24/2012

12/24/2012

12/21/2012

12/27/2012

12/21/2012

1/17/2013

12/21/2012

1/3/2013

1/17/2013
12/31/2012

3/25/2013

12/27/2012

1/2/2013

1/17/2013

12/20/2012

1/17/2013

12/27/2012

12/24/2012
12/24/2012
12/24/2012

1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/8/2012
1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2012
1/8/2012

1/8/2012
1/8/2013

1/9/2012
1/9/2012

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

No
No

Yes
No

No
No

No*

No

No*
No
No

No
No

P

No*
No

No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

No
No

No
No
No

NO*

Respondent/Interviewee
Jackie P. Nay
Cheyann Nunn*

Shirleen Richerson*
Conrad Asher
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left surveys in doors
Sherri Cross

Melvin Manley
Bernice Shank

N/A - left survey in door
Robert Carter

N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door

Ramona Buster
Linda Williams

Rhonda Burpo
Norma DeRossett

N/A - left survey on mailbox*
Jimmy L. Smith

Mrs. Zimmerman
N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Jean Frye

N/A - left survey in door

Mr. Arnold

Mr. Fleener

Mr. McGill

Pleasant Dr. Apts. -- 22 unit
appartment complex*

N/A - left survey in doors

Judy Allen

N/A - left survey in door
James Baugh

Kent Richardson

Janice Bryant

N/A - left survey in door
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door

Robert Kinder, VP

Jack Hubbard
??
Mr. Mc Alister

Marie Ewan
Corey Long

N/A - left survey in door
Virginia R. Liese

Jack Hubbard

N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Candy Bolin

N/A - left survey in doors
N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door
Dan Skaggs
Dan Skaggs
Dan Skaggs

Telephone
765-342-2257

765-349-1394

317-886-7780

410-643-0785

765-318-4557

765-342-2729

765-318-1939

765-349-1394

765-343-2286

765-352-1023

812-606-4539

765-349-8253*

765-342-2832

765-342-7246

812-597-5530

765-342-6963
765-342-6963

765-342-0108
765-342-2849
765-318-0109

765-342-7590
317-372-9793

317-831-9663
317-460-8393 317-

908-4002
765-342-3344

317-460-8393 317-
908-4002

317-460-8393 317-
908-4002

765-349-2072*
765-342-5441

765-349-2072*
765-342-3344

765-342-6151

765-349-7692

765-342-6963

Notes

* daughter of owner
= daughter ot owner - will ask him it we can sample well;

spoke w/ John Richerson (son-in-law of owner) on
03/28/13; he said that Mr. Asbury declined permission to
sample

Milton Stewart (called back, no well)
Judy Varvel; She thinks there might be a well buried in
back yard; it is not in use or functional

spigot for well is located next to AC condenser (marked
WELL); well & pump are in basement

* No responses from property owner

* No responses from property owner. Note: house appears
unoccupied

Shirleen Richerson indicated that no well onsite
No well, according to David Wilson (DTD #?) Llisted in GIS
as 240 W. South St

* No responses from property owner

*Rhonda Burpo (daughter) contacted us on behalf of her
mother N. Prather ; used to be a well on property, but
thinks it is long gone

No responses from property owner; tenant stated that no
well onsite

* big, muddy, friendly dog in fenced yard; no responses by
owner

WR Dunn (owner) * No well onsite according to tenant
(see below)

No well according to ?? From DTD #2
Bronson Sparks; * # not in service; no responses by owner

* No responses from property owner

* Loretta Roe; says they had a well, but it is non-functional;
they don't use it -- unsampleable; howver later they said
they had no well at this address

Twigg Corporation Property

Owner orginally indicated that there was a well at this
address; later said that he was mistaken
Twigg Corporation Property

No wells on these apartment properties
No wells on these properties

City Park

tenant in unit #2

Danny Pierson; * No responses from property owner

Crystal Daniel; indicated that no well is onsite

Marty Pottorff; indicated that no well is onsite

mailing returned "undeliverable" * No responses by owner;
realtors lockbox on door

Twigg Corporation Property

Twigg Corporation Property

Twigg Corporation Property

* no response by owner, but tenant indicated no well
onsite

Citizens Bank property

Mr. Escue & Mr. Tedrow indicated no wells on the
Shopping Center properties

REMC property (under construction)

Tobacco Shop

Mr. Escue & Mr. Tedrow indicated no wells on the
Shopping Center properties

Mr. Escue & Mr. Tedrow indicated no wells on the
Shopping Center properties

In the Way Auction House

Judith Cross; # not in service; *no responses by owner

Judith Cross; * # not in service; no responses by owner
REMC property (under construction)

Phillip Bower; no well onsite according to ??

Phyllis Fleener (daughter of owner Barbara A .Fleener)
Used to have a well, but it was filled in long ago

mailing returned "undeliverable"

No wells on these properties; listed in GIS as part of 760-
790 E. South St

DTD # 2 -- spoke with ??; no well onsite

* No responses from owner

Telephone Log

LM on 03/05/13

LM -- 01/31/13 & 03/05/13 (spoke
w/Mr. Stewart on 03/05/13
Spoke w/ Judy on 01/31/13

Well sampled on 07/30/2013

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

LM -- 01/31/13; spoke w/ her on
01/08/13

DTD #2 on 3/21/13 -- spoke with ??
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

LM on 03/28/13

DTD #2 on 3/21/13 -- spoke with ??
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form

Spoke w/ Loretta Roe on 01/31/13;
spoke with them on 05/29/13 -
indicated that they DO NOT have a
well

05/30/13 - spoke w/ Mr. Fleener; he
indicated that they DO NOT have a
well at this location.

Spoke w/ Mr. Pfaff on 3/27/13
Spoke w/ Mr. Pfaff on 3/27/13

LM -- 01/31/13, 03/05/13, 03/27/13

LM --01/31/13, LM -- 03/05/13,
spoke with Crystal Daniel on 3/5

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

Spoke w/ Ron Escue & Ron Tedrow
(leasing agents) 01/31/13

Spoke w/ Ron Escue & Ron Tedrow
(leasing agents) 01/31/13

Spoke w/ Ron Escue & Ron Tedrow
(leasing agents) 01/31/13

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

No Answer 01/31/13, NA 03/05/13;
DTD #2 - spoke with ??
Spoke w/Phyllis on 01/31/13.

Spoke w/ Mr. Pfaff on 3/27/13
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; spoke w/ ??
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.



Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Mr.

Ms.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Ms.

Mr.
Ms.

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Teresa

Vincent J.
Ronald L.
Thomas E.

James ).
Mark D.

James M.
Jay D.

Brad L.
Martie L.

Glenn K.

Edell L.
Horace L.
James F.
Marilyn

Jack
JohnR.
Paul R.

Mary
Georgia L.

Margaret E.

Terry L.

Michelle L.

Herbert D.

Sharalyn E.
Phillip D.
Francis E.
Phillip D.
James R.

Travis C.
Vincent J.

Richard C.
Diana L.
Ruth A.
RobertR.
Michael

Maurice B.
James

Thomas M.
Deborah L.

Jack L.
Mary B.

Richard E.
Victor A. Jr
Vincent J.
Nyla E.
Joe O.

Lee R.
Ricky A.

Jerome F.
Phillip M.

Skaggs
Rossi
Fields
Yaden

Skaggs, Teresa

Rossi, Vincent J & Rossi, Kellene Jo
Fields, Ronald L & Sharon R
Yaden, Thomas E & Cynthia

MORAN FAMILY IRREVOCABLIMORAN FAMILY IRREVOCABLE LIVING TRUS

Moran
Cook

Skaggs
Mc Gill

Anderson
Vandeventer

Rutherford
Schwab Foodliner Inc

Moran, James J Sr & Diana L
Cook, Mark Donald

Skaggs, James M & Patricia
Mc Gill, Jay D & Sally E

Anderson, Brad L & Valri S
Vandeventer, Martie L

Rutherford, Glenn Kurtis
Schwab Foodliner Inc

William and Helen Schwab For William and Helen Schwab Foundation, Inc
MAXWELL MERRILL FAMILY LI MAXWELL MERRILL FAMILY LIMITED

Holden
Brummett
Cook
Messmer

Broyer
Skaggs

Vail

Rynard
Silbernagel
Kerr
Buster

Davis
Schwab Family Associates LP
Schwab Family Associates LP

Chandler

Kindler
Carlyle
Holden
Carlyle
Zook

Huff
Rossi

Young
Walden
Sims
Lanham

Miller

Curtis
Bales

Randolph

Burns
Hammack
Hooser

Wallace
T S Magnuson Inc

Spina

Rossi
Citizens Bank
Mc Connell
Citizens Bank
Citizens Bank
Martin

Cook

Frye

Mc Carthy
Rynard

Holden, Francis E & Edell L
Brummett, Horace Lee & Karen
Cook, James F & Patricia A
0O'Brien, Marilyn Messmer

BROYER JACK & CHEEK RUTH JTRS

Vail, Paul Raymond & Ruth Alberta

Rynard, Mary

Silbernagel, Georgia L & Diana Jo Steinway Jtrs
Kerr, Margaret E

Buster, Terry L & Brenda

Davis, Michelle L
Schwab Family Associates LP
Schwab Family Associates LP

Chandler, Herbert D & Georgiana R

Kindler, James W & Sharalyn E
Carlyle, Phillip D & Verna L
Holden, Francis Edward & Edell
Carlyle, Phillip D & Verna L
Zook, James Richard & Ria L

Huff, Travis C & Heather D
Rossi, Vincent J & Kellene Jo

Young, Richard C & Barbara B

Mc Vey, Robert M & Diana L Walden JTRS
Sims, Ruth Ann

Lanham, Robert R & Emma L

Miller, Michael & Wethington, Sandra JTRS

Curtis, Maurice B & B Marie
Bales, James C & Lloyd D

Randolph, Thomas M & Karen R

Burns, Deborah L
Hammack, Jack L
Hooser, Gary D & Mary B

Wallace, Richard E & Katherine K
T S Magnuson Inc

Spina, Victor AJr

Rossi, Vincent ) & Kellene Jo

Citizens Bank

Mc Connell, Nyla E

Citizens Bank

Citizens Bank

Martin, Joe O Revoc Living Trust; Joe O Martin Trustee

3650 Godsey Rd
1009 S Ohio St
989 S Lincoln St
990 S Lincoln St
1009 S MAIN ST
1039 S Main St
1109 S Main St

1139 S Main St
1159 S Main St

1190 S Main St

990 Catholic Cemetery Rd

1240 S Main St
3255 Seajay Dr
P O BOX 1635

2636 LIBERTY CHURCH RD

1209 S Marion St

1279 S Cherry St

2299 E Country Club Rd
1109 S Marylin St

1110 S MARYLIN ST
1120 S Marylin St

1140 S Marylin St

1159 S Marilyn St
1160 S Marylin St
1169 S Marylin St
1179 S Marylin St

1180 S Marylin St
P O Box 1635
P O Box 1635

1239 S Marylin St

1141 S Marylin St
1239 S Mulberry St
1209 S Marion St
1239 S Mulberry St
959 S Ohio St

1948 N Garrett Rd
1009 S Ohio St

1010 S Ohio St
1015 S Ohio St
1039 S Ohio St
1040 S Ohio St

1059 S Ohio St

1060 S Ohio St
1089 S Ohio St

1090 S Ohio St

1110 S Ohio St
P O BOX 1055
1140 S Ohio St

1160 S Ohio St
7740 N Lakewood Dr

P O Box 1925

1009 S Ohio St

P O Box 789

3673 N Devon Dr

P O Box 789

P O Box 789

1010 S Sycamore St

Cook, Lee Roy & Thacker, Janie Lee; JTRS; Life Estate LeRo 1040 S Sycamore St

Frye, Ricky A & Ellen L

Mc Carthy, Jerome F
Rynard, Phillip M

-- Confirmed well onsite; permission to sample granted; well was sampled in 2012/2013

1209 S Sycamore St

1210 S Sycamore St
1489 N Blue Bluff Rd

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
DAYTON, OH 45430
Martinsville, IN 46151
MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

MARTINSVILLE, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151-2911

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
UNIONVILLE, IN 47468

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Mooresville, IN 46158
Martinsville, IN 46151
Mooresville, IN 46158
Mooresville, IN 46158
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

-- Confirmed well onsite w/ permission to sample granted; however well was not able to be sampled due to non-functioning status or inability to access

-- Permission to sample well DENIED in 2013

-- No response to multiple survey contact attempts

995 -997 S GRAHAM ST

S GRAHAM ST

989 S LINCOLN ST

990 S LINCOLN ST
1009 S MAIN ST
1036 S MAIN ST
1109 S MAIN ST

1139 S MAIN ST
1159 S MAIN ST

1190 S MAIN ST

1200 S MAIN ST

1240 S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST
S MAIN ST

1209 S MARION ST
1210 S MARION ST
1229 S MARION ST
1109 S MARYLIN ST

1110 S MARYLIN ST
1120 S MARYLIN ST

1140 S MARYLIN ST

1159 S MARYLIN ST
1160 S MARYLIN ST
1169 S MARYLIN ST
1179 S MARYLIN ST

1180 S MARYLIN ST
1190 S MARYLIN ST
1210 S MARYLIN ST

1239 S MARYLIN ST

1139 -1141 S MARYLIN ST

1239 S MULBERRY ST
S MULBERRY ST
S MULBERRY ST

959 S OHIO ST

990 S OHIO ST
1009 S OHIO ST

1010 S OHIO ST
1015 S OHIO ST
1039 SOHIO ST
1040 S OHIO ST

1059 S OHIO ST

1060 S OHIO ST
1089 S OHIO ST

1090 S OHIO ST

1110 SOHIO ST
1139 SOHIO ST
1140 S OHIO ST

1160 S OHIO ST
1201 SOHIO ST

985 -989 S OHIO ST
SOHIO ST
1098 SR39BYPS
1100 SR39BYPS
SR39BYPS
SR39BYPS

1010 S SYCAMORE ST
1040 S SYCAMORE ST

1209 S SYCAMORE ST

1210 S SYCAMORE ST
1240 S SYCAMORE ST

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151

Martinsville, IN 46151
Martinsville, IN 46151

55-13-04-430-005.012-021
55-13-04-430-005.011-021
55-13-04-439-008.000-021
55-13-04-430-011.000-021
55-13-04-415-001.000-021
55-13-04-415-003.000-021
55-13-04-415-005.000-021

55-13-04-415-007.000-021
55-13-04-415-009.000-021

55-13-04-340-007.000-021

55-13-04-380-002.000-021

55-13-04-380-004.000-021
55-13-04-415-011.000-021
55-13-04-454-001.000-021
55-13-04-340-006.002-021

55-13-04-379-001.000-021
55-13-04-378-002.000-021
55-13-04-379-003.000-021
55-13-04-416-001.000-021

55-13-04-415-002.000-021
55-13-04-415-004.000-021

55-13-04-415-006.000-021

55-13-04-416-005.000-021
55-13-04-415-008.000-021
55-13-04-416-007.000-021
55-13-04-416-008.000-021

55-13-04-415-010.000-021
55-13-04-415-012.000-021
55-13-04-454-002.000-021

55-13-04-455-003.000-021

55-13-04-416-003.000-021
55-13-04-380-003.000-021
55-13-04-379-002.000-021
55-13-04-380-001.000-021
55-13-04-430-005.008-021

55-13-04-412-020.000-021
55-13-04-430-012.000-021

55-13-04-418-001.000-021
55-13-04-430-013.000-021
55-13-04-430-014.000-021
55-13-04-418-002.000-021

55-13-04-430-019.000-021

55-13-04-418-003.000-021
55-13-04-430-020.000-021

55-13-04-418-004.000-021

55-13-04-458-001.000-021
55-13-04-480-007.000-021
55-13-04-458-002.000-021

55-13-04-458-003.000-021
55-13-04-490-002.000-021

55-13-04-430-005.010-021
55-13-04-430-012.001-021
55-13-04-322-005.000-021
55-13-04-322-004.000-021
55-13-04-358-002.000-021
55-13-04-358-003.000-021
55-13-04-416-002.000-021
55-13-04-416-004.000-021

55-13-04-457-007.000-021

55-13-04-455-002.000-021
55-13-04-455-004.000-021

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

8/22/2013
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

8/22/2013

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/18/2012

12/18/2012
12/18/2012

12/24/2012
12/24/2012
12/21/2012

12/24/2012

12/20/2012

12/21/2012
12/21/2012
8/29/2013

12/24/2012

12/21/2012

12/19/2012

12/20/2012

12/21/2012
12/21/2012

12/20/2012

12/24/2012

12/24/2012
1/7/2013

1/2/2013
1/2/2013

1/2/2013
12/24/2012

12/24/2012

1/8/2013
1/9/2013

1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013
1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013
1/9/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/9/2013

1/8/2013
1/8/2013

1/8/2013

No
No
No
No

No
No

Yes

No*
No
No
No
7*

No*
No

Yes*
No
No
No

No

Yes
No

Yes*

No
No

Yes
No*

No*
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

NO*

NO*

Yes*

Yes*

Yes

Yes*

Yes

Teresa Skaggs
Vincent Rossi
Sharon Fields
Thomas Yaden

James Moran
Mark Cook

N/A - left survey in door
Jay McGill

N/A - left survey in door
Cheryl Logston (tenant)
N/A - left survey in door
Helen Schwab

Helen Schwab
Merrill Maxwell

N/A - left survey in door
Horace Brummett
Patricia Cook

Kerry O'brien

Unidentified woman
John Skaggs

Georgia Silbernagel
Margaret Kerr
Terry Buster

N/A - left survey in door
Helen Schwab
Helen Schwab

Herb Chandler
Brian Baker*
owner (unidentified)

N/A

Vincent Rossi

Richard Young

Diana Walden, Rob McVey

Ruth Sims
Mrs. Lantham

N/A - left survey in door

Mrs.Smith*

Thomas Randolph

Jack Hamack
Mr. Hooser

Richard Wallace

N/A - left survey in door
Vincent Rossi

Robert Kinder, VP
tenant*

Robert Kinder, VP
Robert Kinder, VP

Joe O. Martin

Lee Cook

N/A - left survey in door

N/A - left survey in door

Phillip Rynard/Luke Rynard

765-342-0695

317-431-0616

765-342-1623
765-342-7502

765-349-8832

765-352-2924*
765-342-5569
765-342-5569
765-342-4007

765-342-4191

765-342-6448

765-342-5123

765-342-7796

765-346-0752

765-352-8736
765-342-5569
765-342-5569

765-342-0482

765-342-2233

765-349-8318

765-342-6325

317-331-9920

765-349-9833

765-318-4463

317-831-9663

317-831-9663
317-831-9663
765-342-6476

765-342-0337

317-441-8204

easement strip

James Skaggs

Brad Anderson;* no responses from owner

* No responses from owner, but tenant Cheryl Logston
stated that no well onsite

Glenn Rutherford; * # not in service; no responses from

owner

parking lot across E. Main from Save-A-Lot
parking lot at the Save-A-Lot

Edell Holden; *survey returned 02/18/13. Didn't indicate
whether they had a well, but denied permission to sample

03/05 - confirmed with Patricia that no well on property

owner

Called on 03/05/13 - woman said she was not interested
and hung up. Did not indicate whether they had well

Permission to sample NOT granted in 2013; however well
was sampled in 1999, 2004, and 2012

Closed for winter (open in April)

Michelle Davis; * no responses from owner

* owner thinks that well is unsampleable but we may try if
we wish. He indicated that he will be driving a new well in

the spring.

* tenant - indicated that he believed there was a former
well, but it was abandoned

empty lot on S. Mulberry St.

side lot to 1239 S. Mulberry St. property

vacant house; * no responses by owner

* no responses by owner but tenant stated that no well

onsite (see below)

* well has not been used for 30 years; not sure if

sampleable

Michael W. Miller

In basement -- 1.125" piping

* tenant?

* well put away for winter; will reopen ~ May (2" diameter)
* no responses by owner but tenant stated that no well

onsite (see below)

11/2" diam., no pump; located outside; CALL before we

sample

mailing returned "undeliverable"; * empty lot

989 unit; * no responses by owner but tenant stated that
no well onsite (see below)

* back/side yard to 1009 S Ohio St property

Citizens Bank property

* did not wish to be identified

Citizens Bank property
Citizens Bank property

Ricky Frye * neighbor reported that this property had a
well, but Mr. Frye indicated that he did not

Jerry McCarthy called on 3/22/13; no well onsite

Spoke w/ Pat Skaggs (wife)
01/31/13

LM --01/31/13, LM -- 03/05/13;
DTD # 2 left survey

DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

LM -- 01/31/13

Sent new survey form to resident on
08/22/13; no responses

Well sampled on 05/21/12 &
05/30/2013

LM --01/31/13, LM -- 03/05/13;
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

Well sampled on 05/30/2013

Made attempt to sample well on
05/30/13, but well was unable to be
primed (hand pump) - not
sampleable

Spoke w/ Janie Miller (wife)
01/31/13

Well sampled on 05/21/12 &
07/05/2013

Well sampled on 07/05/2013

Made attempt to sample well on
05/30/13, but well is currently not
in service and was not sampleable

Spoke w/ Mr. Frye 01/31/13
DTD # 2 on 3/21/13; left another
survey form.

Spoke w/ Mr. Rynard 04/02/13



